Redwood County Highway Department

1820 East Bridge Street /P.O. Box 6 Redwood Falls, MN 56283

Phone: (507) 637-4056 Fax: (507) 637-4068



PRESS RELEASE

CONTACT INFORMATION:

Anthony Sellner, PE

Redwood County Engineer Phone: (507) 637-4056

Email: Anthony_s@co.redwood.mn.us

For Immediate Release

REDWOOD COUNTY STATE AID HIGHWAY 17 BRIDGE OVER MINNESOTA RIVER "GOLDMINE BRIDGE"

May 10, 2023 (Redwood Falls) – The Redwood County CSAH 17 "Goldmine" Bridge over the Minnesota River will be permanently closed to traffic. This is due to cracked lower steel chords. Additionally floor stringers are in very poor condition. The bridge could collapse at any moment.

The Redwood County Highway Department has secured \$2.8 million dollars in Federal Funds for rehabilitation or reconstruction to occur in 2026 and 2027. The Goldmine Bridge was originally built in 1903. Rehabilitation or reconstruction options will be coordinated with the Minnesota Office of Environmental Stewardship and Cultural Resources Historian, along with the Department of Natural Resources and U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, among other local, state and federal organizations.

For more information visit redwoodcounty-mn.us and follow Redwood County on Facebook.

###



Jacqueline Reck
Accountant
Jacqueline_r@co.redwood.mn.us



Robin Kokesch Administrative Assistant Robin_k@co.redwood.mn.us